INVITATION FOR BIDS (IFB)



Specification No.

BID DOC. No.: DBPL-CG-2x600 MW-RAILWAY SIDING-01

# SECTION - I, PART - A

# **INVITATION FOR BIDS (IFB)**

for

Execution of Earthwork and Civil Work from Plant yard to CH 6094 location for Construction of Railway Siding for 1200 (2 x 600) MW coal based thermal Power Plant of DB Power Limited at Village- Baradarha, Tehsil- Dabhra, District- Janjgir-Champa, Chhattisgarh, India.

#### (INTERNATIONAL COMPETITIVE BIDDING)

#### BID DOC NO. DBPL-CG-2x600 MW- RAILWAY SIDING -01

1.0 DB POWER LIMITED (DBPL) hereby invites bids in two parts (i.e. Part –I: Techno - commercial bid and Part – II: Price Bid) from reputed Railway approved organizations with proven track record for Construction of Railway Siding for execution of earthwork and civil work from plant yard to CH 6094 location for Construction of Railway Siding for 1200 (2 x 600) MW coal based thermal Power Plant of DB Power Limited at Village-Baradarha, Tehsil-Dabhra, District-Janjgir-Champa, Chhattisgarh, India, as per scope of work mentioned hereinafter.

## 2.0 Scope of Work: The brief scope of Work is as under:

The Bidder will be responsible for the entire scope of work for Execution of Earthwork and Civil Work from Plant yard to CH 6094 location along with supply of materials for Construction of Railway Siding for 1200 (2 x 600) MW coal based thermal Power Plant of DB Power Limited in State of Chhattisgarh (INDIA). The Bidder shall execute all the works in accordance with the technical specifications and approved drawings and as per the detailed scope of work indicated in the bidding documents.

- 3.0 Qualifying requirement cost of bidding documents and requirements regarding Bid Security etc are elaborated below.
- 4.0 Detailed specifications and scope are given in the bidding documents, which are available for examination and sale at the address given below and as per the following schedule:

SECTION - I	2 X 600 MW Super Thermal Power Plant	Page 1 of 3
PART-A	Bid document for Railway Siding	

INVITATION FOR BIDS (IFB)

# DB POWER LIMITED

Specification No.

BID DOC. No.: DBPL-CG-2x600 MW-RAILWAY SIDING-01

#### 4.1 Address:

Sh. Pravash Kumar Biswal Sr General Manager, Techno-Commercial DB Power Limited Third Floor, Express Towers, Nariman Point, Mumbai-400021 Tel: +91 22 39306000 (Board)

+91 22 39306021 (direct)

E Mail: <a href="mailto:prayash.biswal@dbpower.in">prayash.biswal@dbpower.in</a> and <a href="mailto:shrirang.r@dbpower.in">shrirang.r@dbpower.in</a>

# 4.2 Schedule:

BID DOCUMENT No.	DBPL-CG-2x600 MW-RAILWAY SIDING-01	
Cost of Bid Documents (non-refundable)	Rs. 15,000.00 (Rupees Fifteen Thousand only)	
Mode of payment	Demand Draft / Pay order in favor of DB Power Limited, Payable at Mumbai.	
Earnest Money / Bid Security	Rs. 20,00,000/-(Rupees Twenty lakhs Only)	
Bid Documents Sale Date	From 10.10.2012 to 19.10.2012	
Last date of receipt of Bids	21.11.2012 up to 2.30 PM	
Bid Opening date and time	21.11.2012 (3.00 PM)	

All bids must be accompanied by Bid Security / Earnest Money for an amount of Rs. 20,00,000/-(Rupees Twenty lakhs Only) in the form of Bank Guarantee as per the Performa of Bid Guarantee attached along with the 'Part-B' of Bid documents. Bids not accompanied by the requisite Bid Security / Earnest Money in a separate sealed envelope or bids accompanied by the Bid Security / Earnest Money of inadequate value may not be entertained and in such cases, bids may be returned to the Bidders without being opened.

#### 6.0 Qualifying requirement for Bidders

In addition to the requirements stipulated in Cl. 13.2.1-e,Part –B of Bidding document, the Bidder should also meet the Qualifying Criteria stipulated below.

# Financial Capability and Stability:

- I. Does not anticipate a change in ownership during the proposed period of execution of work (if such a change is anticipated, the scope and effect thereof shall be defined).
- II. The minimum annual average turnover of the bidder should be at least Rupees 30 Crores(Rupees Thirty Crores only)during the preceding five consecutive financial years.

SECTION - I	2 X 600 MW Super Thermal Power Plant	Page 2 of 3
PART-A	Bid document for Railway Siding	

### **INVITATION FOR BIDS** (IFB)

# **DB POWER LIMITED**

Specification No.

BID DOC. No.: DBPL-CG-2x600 **MW-RAILWAY SIDING-01** 

And

The Bidder must have experience of executing similar works in at least 2 (two) no. for railway siding in last five years.

And

The Bidder must have executed single contract of similar work of value of around Indian Rupees 30 Crores (Rupees Thirty Crore only) in last five years.

Or

The Bidder must have executed two contracts of similar work with value of each contract around Indian Rupees 15 Crores (Rupees Fifteen Crore only) in last five years.

Or

The Bidder must have executed three contracts of similar work with value of each contract around Indian Rupees 10 Crores (Rupees Ten Crores only) in last five years.

- III. Notwithstanding anything stated above, DBPL reserves the right to assess the Bidder's capability to perform the work, should the circumstances warrant such assessment in the overall interest of the Owner.
- 7.0 DBPL reserves the right to reject any or all bids or cancel/withdraw the Invitation for Bids (IFB) without assigning any reason whatsoever and in such case no bidder/intending bidder shall have any claim arising out of such action.
- 8.0 A complete set of bidding documents may be purchased by any interested Bidder on submission of written application and payment (non-refundable) of the cost of the bid documents as mentioned at Clause 4.2 above in the form of a crossed account payee Demand Draft / Pay Order in favor of D B Power Limited payable at Mumbai. Issuance of bidding documents to any bidder shall not construe that such Bidder is considered to be qualified. Bids shall be submitted and opened at the address given in Clause 4.1 above in the presence of Bidders' representatives, who choose to attend.

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*